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318-a Misslon ‘load
Glendale, Calif,
August 29% 1934

lire Zlwood Fink
465 5. !larengo Ave.
Pasadena, California

Dear !'r, Fink:

It guve me great pleasure to have met you last
Sunday in the Church. As I told you then, I am at your
disposal while I am in Southern California. 1 hope I
may have a chance to m et some of the people who would
be particularly interested in the Unlversity work in
Foochowe 7 1th your proper introduction I can call on
some of them individually or meet them in smull groups.
le are at present staylng at 318-A !’ission Road, Glen-
dale and our telephone number is Douglas 4528, !iss
Black in Dre. Corley's office can also make connections
for me.

Yours very sincerely,

o




ELwoon FINK,C.P. A.
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING INCOME TAX PRACTICE

SECURITY TITLE INSURANCE BUILDING
SIXTH AT GRAND

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 465 Soe Marengo Ave,, Pasadena
TELEPHONE:TUCKER 6543 sept. 6’ 1934

Dr CeJd.Lin

Prest, Fukien Christian University
" of Poochow, China

318=A Mission Road

Glendale, Calif,

Dear Dr Lin
Enclosed is check received from the Whittier Methodist Church for ten ($10,00)

Dollarse This check was collected as a free=will offering from their members,
to be given to you.

The check was made out to me as Treasurer of the Foochow Area Committee of
the Soe California Conference. I have therefore endorsed the check over to

youe
W V'I shall be glad to receive advice from you that you have received ite

your very kind letter of August 29, was delayed in reaching me because of
the intervening hollidayse I was pleased to receive it.

I am very anxious to arrange a meeting of our world Service Council of our
Pasadena M.E.Church when they as a conmittee ocan meet you more intimately, Our
Pastor, Dr Merle N. Smith has not yet returned from his vacation, except for only
the Sunday last, to preach. He returned to the beach,where his family have been
vacationing,~ Sunday Evening. As soon as I can have a chance to talk to him 1
will see when we can arrange the meeting, because . knmow he will want to be present
at that meeting.

Tentatively, may I inquire of you concerning your open datess I am inclined
to think it might be possible to call a meeting for Tuesday evening at sey 6 P.M.
when we could all have our supper served by some of the ladies of the churche If
that does not prove possible we want to arrange some other date during thet week,
it all depends on your time, and the time of D, Smith.

I am teking my family to the beach on sSaturday morning to remain there for the
weekes However I will return to Pasadena for any time that we cen heve a meeting
as mentioned.

| On Monday evening our Official Boerd has its regular monthly meeting at the
church at 7'30 P.M. I am going to see if we could have the supper meeting of our
World Service Council that evening instead of Tuesday, then have Dr Smith arrange to
meke room to have you on the program of the Official Board alsy, if the two ocoasions
in the one ewening is not asking too much of you.

All this of course is only in my thoughts, but I em hoping to get hold of Dr
Smith tomorrow,(Friday) to see what can be arranged. As soon as i know his plans
I will telephone youe. Or,better still, could you phone me tomorrow evening at my
home at about 7 P.M. My phone number is = Terrace 9774 Pasadena.

Thank you for your kind letter, and wishing all good wishes, I am,

Yours trul >




October 1, 1934
(Dictated September 29)

Mr. Elwood Fink
425 Bartlett Building
Los Angeles, California

Dear Mr. Fink:

Our first stop in crossing the country was Kansas
City, where we spent a day with one of our friends there who worked
for many years as a Mcthodist missionary, in Foochow. de spemt
another day in Chicago visiting a certein friend there. We came to
New York City two deys ago, for the meeting of our Board of Trustees,
held yesterday afternoon. It was very ;ood for us to meet our Trustees
who have shown such enthusiasm and loyalty to our University work at
Foochow. We have been much inspired, and we hope that we will be of
greater service to the Christian cause upon our return to China.

You were good onngh to tell me before I left Los

Angeles, that you are looking forward to getting your World Service
Committee to take up some specific projects from your undesigneted
funds, to our University at Foochow. I think you have some of the
faects which you put down in your book about those projects. Here-
with I am s ending you a copy of those projects, which have been duly
approved by our Board of Trustées, end endorsed by the Methodist Board
of Foreign Missions. I hope your church will take some of those pro-
jects, and if you know of friends who will be willing to contribute
to some other projects of a lesser emount, it will be of great help,

We are going to Hartford this noon. Our residence
address will be 85 Sherman Strses, Hartford, Connectiout, but my
office address will be in care of Associated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China, 150 Fifth Avenu:, New York City. I am going to
Boston for a brief visit for some institutional business, and will
return to New York around Qctober 10th., It will be a great pleasure
to heer from you, and if there are other things shat I should do in
following up some of the friends to whom you introduced me while I
was in Los Angeles, kindly let me know,

Under separate cover 1 am also sending two kinds of
literature of our University which may be of use to you in your promotional
work for the interest of Fukien Christian Upiversity.




/

: : i _
« Blweed Pink Ostober 1, 1934

Please remember JNirs. Lin and myself to Mrs. Pink. We
shall also be interested to know what Miss Brown is doing at the present
time, We hope that an oppertunity may de given her of going to Chims
to help us in our pbyuul sducation -*k.

With best wishes, I am, :‘

Yours .w

e}lkﬁ

CJLsHY

Bns. List of projects,

Under separate cover - 25 copies "Fukien News" Jyly, 1934
ey "Since we hired that hall,."




ELwooD FINK COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING

INCOME TAX SERVICE-COST FINDING SYSTEMS
AUDITING AND BUDGET PLANS

LOoS ANGELES 465 Soe Marengo Ave,
Pasadena,Nove 15,1934

Dr CeJoLinn
150 Fifth Ave., New York

Dear Dr Linn

Your very kind letter of last month was received and I delayed reply
so as to tell you something more definite when writing.

Our First Church Pasadena World Service Council did not have a meeting
since you left Californie until just about a week before our Pastor Dr Merle
smith left for the ennual meeting of the Board of Foreign Missions in New York.
Since the meeting I have been very busy on some matters that required immediate
attention, so that this is my first cuhance to write you since the meeting.

By the time this letter reaches you, no doubt you will have seen Dr Smith
and he no doubt will have told you what our Board decided concerning the work
in the Fukien Christian University at Foochow.

However, it is a pleasure to be able to report to you that our World Service Coun
cil voted to designate for your University one thousand dollars, to apply as
follows;
r
$500.00 for ten schollarships of $50.00 each. And
50000 for general woek of the University where in your judgement
it is most needed.\

As Treasurer of the Foochow Area Committee of the Southern California
Conference Parish Abroad I received five dollars from Grace M.E.Church,Long
Beach to be handed you for your work and for your help to them while you were
here. I am enclosing our regular Foochow Area Committee check for five
dollars to cover this receipt.

We were very happy to have had the pleasure of knowing you while here
and hope you are having good success in your contacts in the East.

Mrs Fink, Miss Brown and your many friends here join me in sending
to your whole family and yourself our hearty greetings and good wishes.

Yours tr

e = 'S oo
Elwood Fink




Pukien Christian University.

November 22, 1934

Kr. Elwood Fink
485 So. Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, California

Dear iir., Fink:

On behalf of President Lin, I am askmowledging
your letter of November 16th, enclesing check for $5.00. This
letter together with the check is being forwarded to President
Lin, who is now on a speaking tour in the middle West. He w~ill
be very much gratified to receive the news regarding the appro-
prietion made by the World Service Council, and undoubtedly will
write you further about it,

With many thanks for your very cordial and substantisl
interest in the affairs of Pukien Christian University, I remaim,

Very truly yours,
d ﬁs i“-/

Assictant Treasurer.
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December 20, 1934

Mr. Elwood Fink
466 So. Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, Californis

Dear Mr. Fink:
I wish to thank you most kindly for your good letter
of November 15th. The letter was forwarded to me with your check for
$5.00 from Grace Church, when I was travelling in mid-west. Ve are
very grateful to you for making pcssible the gift from your World
Service Council, of First Methodist Episcopal Church, Pasadena, to

apply to:

*"$500.00 for ten scholarships of $50.00 each.
and
500,00 for general work of the University where in your
judgment it is most needed.”

I am sending a cable home to notify them of the gift of your Church so
that they can plan to make proper announcement of the sseme for the Spring
semester. You can send your appro tion either to our office here at
150 Fifth Avenue, New York City, or directly to the Treasurer of Fukien
Christian University, Foochow, China.

_ We certainly appreciate the interest of the Churech,
and we can assure you friends that the momey will be of greatest service
to the cause of Christian higher educetion in China, We, of course, shall
report to you from time to time as to how we are making use of the money,
and the p rsons who are receiving those ten ascholarships.

Some time ago we sent you a copy of the catalog of
193436 of Fukien Christian University. Herewith I am sending you a
copy of the "Rules and Regulations,” of Fulden Christian University,
as revised in 1934.

On account of my last trip I was not able to accept the
invitation of the Beard of Foreign Mis ions to speak to its last annual
meeting. I also regret that I did not have the opportunity of seeing
Dr. Smith while he was attending the Board meeting here. I shall write
him before long.
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Yours very sinmoerely,

cf}&

CC to field.

CJLsHY
Eee




April 28, 1938

Ny, Elwood Fink
466 So0. Marengo Avenus
Pasadena, California

Dear Mr, Fink:

I was glad to find out fram the Methodist Board
of Foreign Missions office here
Church has been forwarded to F
two months, The money will be a grcat help to our
work at the present time, when we are financially very
bard up because of the rise of the silver price. We _
certainly appreciate your layal cooperation and your
- offart in making the contribution from Yyowr Church
possible to us, )

Sould you give me the full name and address of
Dro Wakefield of Detroit, wham you introduced to me
when we were in L¢s Angeles? I em going to Detroit
in the early part of May and hope that I might have a
chance to see him while I am in that oity., If it is
convenient, I hope you will write him & letter about
our work, and my ooming to see him. I can be reached
before May 4th, in Chicago, at the Stevens Hotel; in
Detroit, at the Statler Hotel between ley 5 and 7,

e are trying to make reservations for our re-
turn to Fooochow, Ve are planning to go back t hrough
Europe. It may not, therefore, be possible for us to

report to you in person the
work at Fukien Christian Univer

Mrs. Lin joins me in sending you and Mrs, Fink
our kindest regards, Please remember us to Miss Brown,

Yours very sincerely,

A




ELwoon FiINE COMPANY
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING
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June 4, 1935

Kre Elwood Pink
Elwood Fink Company
4G5 Soe Morengo Avenue
Pusadena, California

iy dear .ire Finks

It wus good of you to write .e on liay 15the X liope thet
soretime Dre veakefleld #ill be able to do something toward our .ork
in Fuklien. I wrote you last beczuse I thought il Dr. #ekxeffecld were
41 Detroit I could have ¢ visit »ith kiz jusi to tell hia mors about
our work and not primerily to sot money from hiime I &m sure he wiil
keep his interest «live in our uor: in Clinu.

It was very good of yod to nave sent lu the balence ol

Churcht's contribution to our rark. Uour leadershiy wnd coopsretion
is :auch aoprsclatede 48 80 n e I r“‘ur to China I shall write you
. detailed resort as to how L: wnay Les been spent during this
)rovext yeers YOou citn be surs 4" .t we wre lryin. to out it to the

best r0asible use Tor the treining of leaders 4n our country., We
certeinly upprecicte slso the de~. interest of Dr. iderle Smith in our
gork end Y shall slwsys <sep hin fa touch with the drogress of our
work in Fukien. We sholl look forwerc o raceiving your coatinued
cooseration in the form of fiuenclcl contricution to our work for
the yeor 1935=36,

One of aur steff mamber: is couming to iLuwerica on furlough
this yeare He i8 due in Loc ingeles n June Oth snd Dre Corbey hes
requested that he use part of his time in deputstion work in Southarm
California, Hisnsvé is Dr. B, ls Stowe of our [eli;ious Zaucciioncl
Depertmente He hes served in China for the last fiftesn years cnd is
& young man of great promise. lie hug made neny contrilutions torurd
the development of character education in not only the proviace of
Pukien but in China in general. You will find hin and his fauily
most delightful people to neetse I huve written him to call on you
and to report to you zhout our work in Fukien in persons If there is
any service ho cun render while he is in und around Los Angeles,
kiadly let him know. He can be readd ihrough Dre Corley's office.

e certainly have the hap,iest wemories of our visit in
Southern California und particularly our ac usintance with youe, Your
deep interest and read; c-operation means so much to us. e only wish
that we could see jyou sgain before we leave this countrye. On account
of our business in Fn:lund we are go.ng back by way of Europe. FWe




-l

ghall be on the campus of Pukien agein in the widdls oi September, '.e
shall feel in you & most loyal representative of our Undversity on the
fieat coustse

Recently I have received some literature from China, Under
soparate cover I am sending you a fow copies of the bulletin of rural
service =t Pukien Christian University which you may care to muxe sone
use ofe Any additional m.terial can be secured either frou Professor
Stowe or from our office at 150 Fifth Avenue, Wew York Citys I sheil
not leave this country until the nmiddle of Juldy.

with kindest reg:rds, lam

lours very sincerell

C’,)ka»

GJILawd

e ;(Wj/ fet dptcr




September 10, 1934

Copy -

To Missionaries in China:

The Rev. Eddy L. Ford, formerly a valued
missionary in Foochow and a warm personal friend of
this Secretary, is making an intensive study of the
history of Christian education in China. For the
purpose of that study, he needs %o inflict upon sone
of you that disease called questionnaire-itis. The

germs are not lasting and as a rule are not deadly!
Ford says that his questions will not be numerous
and that they will not require lengthy answers. In
my experience he has been a man of his word. ;

In all seriousness rather than in this jest-
ing fashion, let me commend him and his subject to you
in the hope thet you will find it possible to cooperate
in ¢iving the information and the judgments desired.

Yours in a common cause,
(signed) Frank T. Cartwright

Frank T. Cartwright
Associate oSecretary




FOUNDRY METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

1500 SIXTEENTH STREET

WASHINGTON, D. C.
FREDERICK BROWN HARRIS, D.D. EDDY LUCIUS FORD, M.A.
MINISTER

DIRECTOR OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
2000 36TH STREXT

4311 CATHEDRAL AVENUE N. W.

October <4, 1934,

/s

Presideat €. J. Linm,
Fukien Christian uvniversity,
dew jork Gity,

Dear President Liag

Through our mutual friend Mrs. ulaude Kellegg , who recently
visited me here in washingten, 1 have learned that you plan to come
Washington in the near future, 1 am desirous of having an interview
with you when you make your Washington visit, I am glad to offer
you any assistance that 1 can render while you may be in the city,
Will you not let me know the date you expect te be here and how I
can get in touch with youg

8incerely yours,

£ KR Jed_




November 13, 1934

Mr. Eddy Lucius Ford

Director of Religious Education
4311 Cathedral Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Ford:

It was very good of you to write me on Ootober 24th.
I was sorry that I did not know you were there earlier, as I was in
Washington on October 19th, to meet the Woman's Foreign Missionary
Society Annual Conference there. I surely appreciate your offés of
assistance. I hope I may come to see you during the week beginning
December 17th. Enclosed herewith please find a schedule of my trips.
You cer reach me in the cities listed in care of the local committees.

I have with me three reels of motion pictures showing
the 1ife of the people in the rural districts around Foochow, the
University, and the life of the students there. I$ is of a 16 milo-
meter size ard all three can be shown within twenty minutes. If at
any time you would 1ike to make use of the same, I shall be glad to
let you have them. They will also bring you back some of the pleasant
mmmories of Foochow. I remember ver  :ell your work at the Anglo-
Chinese College, and I am very anxious to meet you esgain.

I had a good visit with the Kelloggs at Amherst last
month, It looks quite certain now that we shall be able to have them
returned to Foochow in the Spring. We are in urgent need of Mr. Kellogg's
service, and the Methodist Board of Foreign Missions has come to realise
our need. The Board will take its final action at its coming Annual
.soting. The Kellogs themselves are very willing to return.

My family is now settled at Hartford, Conneotiocut. I will
be travelling, as you will see from my conference sehedule, most of the
time until the end of Jamuary. Beginnipg with February I will give a
csourse of lectures at Hartford Semimary. In the meanwhile I will carry
on promotional work for Fukien Christian University. Our oultivatien
activies have been quite neglected since Mr. Jones days. It has been
quite hard for me’to get started again as I am very inexperienced in
this matter, and I have almost no personal contaots in this country.
Our mailing list is very small. as well as very old. I am trying to
build up a list of persons who will be interested in Christian higher
education in Fukien. If you know of persons in your Chureh who will
be interested in Christian educational work in China and to whom I may
send literature, kindly let me have their names and addresses at our
New York office, and our office people will see that our literature is
sent to them.




Bnoclesed herewith you will find alist of eur urgent
fimancial projects. This will give you some idea of our specifie
needs. Should you meet people who would like to kmow more about out
work, I shall be glad to mll on them, Iulmym-iudocm'y-
thing you can to help us.

Looking forward to having the pleasure of sceing you
again,

Yourl slnomly.




FOUNDRY METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

SIXTEENTH STREET AND CHURCH STREET x}

WASHINGTON. D. C

FREDERICK BROWN HARRIS, D.D. EDDY LUCIUS FORD
MINISTER DIRECTOR OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
2800 36TH STREET 4311 CATHEDRAL AVENUE N. W.

November 30, 1934.

President C.J. Lin,
Chieago, Ill.
Dear President Lin:

Your reply was appreciated and in reply I am writing
to invite you to come to Washington the week you mentioned,
beginning Dec., 17th, The latter part of the week would be
most exceptable for us, for then you could be with us on
Sunday the 23rd, Our young peoples groups invite you to
be with us that day. If possible, I urge you to do so
personally. A number of our groups are helping support
projects in Foochow. If you could be here, I would ar-
range a special program for you in the evening with our
young people, somewhat as follows:

Tea at 6:00 P.M.

Movies at 6:30 P.llL.
Talk to the Young Peoples League at 7:00 P.l.

The latter group has over one hundred young /people in it.

On week days I would gladly help you with other contacts.

Sincerely yours,
E. K Tl

Director
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Deocember 20, 1934

- Mr. B. Le F‘d
4311 Cathedral Avenus, N.W,
Weshington, D. C.

Dear Mir., Ford:

It was a great pleasure to me to have a visit with
you and Mrs. FPord. I also enjoyed my meetings with your Church people.
My only regret was that I could not stay longer. Please accept my
thanks again for your hospitality and interest in our University work
in Foochow.

I shell look forward to receiving the list of names
from you with your comments for each. If the list comes in time I
shall be glad to send them Cpristims Greetings with a colored picture
of the University cempus. Auything you cen do to imteresl s.me ol your
friexnds in Christian higher education in Foochow will be greatly aprec-
fated,

Bnclesed herewith I am sending a copy of my statement
with regard to your questionmaire. I hope it will be of same servic.
to you. I also hepe that you will get in closer touch with Mr. £. H,.
Cressy of the China Christian Educational Agsoclation. He sho:ld by
this time have she complete data of all Christian Middle Schools, as
well as Colleges in China to date. You may also ask him to distribute
your questiemmaire to some persons whom you want to reach in Chinma.

If there is anything further that I cau do to help
with regard to your thesis, kindly let me know.

®ith cordial greetings o the season,

Yours very sincerely,




December 20, 1934

To Fellow Workers in Christian Bducation in Chima:

I have read over the gquestiommaire prepared by
Rev, E, L. Ford, formerly of the Angle=Chinese College of Foochow,
with regard to christian education in Chima. 1 believe those questions
are very helpful, not only far his intensive study of the preblem, but
aleo for those of us who are engaged in Christian education in ocur
country. It will help to clarify our own mind as to some of the
most important problems we are facing there.

Acoording to my personal experience those questiop~-
paires can be gone through and checked up in s few minutes, and 1

toé hope that you will cooperate with this study by giving answers
to those questionnaires and returm to - Reverend Pord.

Very sincerely,

(81m.d)- C- J. Lill

President, Fukien Christian University




FOUNDRY METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH

SIXTEENTH STREET AND CHURCH STREET

WASHINGTON. D. C
FREDERICK BROWN HARRIS, D.D. EDDY LUCIUS FORD
MINISTER DIRECTOR OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION
2800 36TH STREET 4311 CATHEDRAL AVENUE N. W.

Jenuary 17, 1935,

Dr. €.J. Lin,
Hartford, Conn.

Dear Dr. Lin:

A few days ago we had the privilege of entertaining Miss
Lucy Wang, President of Fiwa Nan. I was interested to learn she
takes a rather open-minded attitude regarding the relation of
Hwa Nan and Fukien Chratian Bniversity. i am so interested in
co-operation as she means of permenent success in our work in
higher ‘education in China that I wamted you to know of this.
I feel the trouble as to union is largely at this end and hope you
can accomplish something before your return,

Below I am giving a brief list of people whom I think
it would be worth you while to cultivate. I wish it were longer
but refrain from adding to the list simply names that would give
little prospest of return fur efforts mmde. The 1ist is as fol-
lows:

Mr. John C, Letts, 3200 Ellicott St.,NiW., Washington, D.C,
A retired business man of means.

Nr. W. Edwin Waite, 1316 Iris St., N.W,. "
Head of a division of the U.S. Patent Office.

(B ] "

Mr. Art Brown, 3809 Military Rd., Best-Falls-Chwrohi=¥mx
A keen young business man. .

Mrs. L.H. Paulger, 2836 GChesapepké St., Washington, D.C,
Wife of business man,

Mr. Irving O. Ball, ‘he Wyoming, Col. Rd. & Celif. St., N.W.
Retired business man. Weshington, D.C.

Mr. Charles Bolgiano, 6912-- 8th N.W., by "
Head of Bolgiano Seed Co.
Nr. W.L. Clarke, 2200 19th, N.W,
Official of Potomec Electric Power Cg.s L
Mr. E.R.S. Croggon, 1419 R N.W., Employee ov't.
Dr. W.K. Hannlig, ;701 Fessended St., ... State Dept. U. E. Gov.
DriAH.C. Oberholser, 2805 18th, N.W. Agricultural Dept.
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JAN 17
FOUNDRY METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH | g &

SIXTEENTH STREET AND CHURCH STREET

WASHINGTON, D. C

FREDERICK BROWN HARRIS, D.D. EDDY LUCIUS FORD
MINISTER DIRECTOR OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

2800  SOTH  STERRY 4311 CATHEDRAL AVENUE N. W.
(2)
Nr. Carl M. Ratliff, 3615 Military Rd., N.W., Washington, D.C.

Official Southern R.R.

Dr. Frank Horndday, The Mayflower Hotel, Conn. Ave., at De Sales, N. VW.
Hotel Physician

Dr. Arthur C, Christie, 4525 Cathedral Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C.
Well-know local physician.

I trust this list will of some value to the cause. May I wish
you and Nrs. Lin and children fine health for the remainder of your
stay and great success in all your undertakings for Christian

Education in China. With personal regards,

Sincerely jours,

s &L Fon ko




Bobruary 4, 1935

Mr. Bddy L. Ford
4811 Cathedral Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Desr Mr. Fords

Your good letter of Janusry 17th was awaiting me
st Hartiord. I appreciste your trouble in getting the list for
me. I am sure that they will be of' same serydce to our work at
the University in Foochow. I am askin; our of fice here to send
them liters:ure. Should you happen fo see some of them I hope
you will mention something about our work so their interest may
be more specifically connected.

1 have been travelling with the China Colleges Con=-
ferences up to the end of lest week. "e had quite good meetings
in Boston, .rovideuce, Syracuse and Rochester. W%e hope we huve
pede same good friends for the cause of Christiau higher education
in Chima.

I en vlcased to know that you hed an oppertunity of
.telking with Miss Luoy Wang about cooperation between Hwa Nan College
for Women end Fukien Christian University. We do hope that the
ladies will realize that the oppertunities for Christian higher
education in China depends a great deal on the quality of work und
the kind of service that we are able to render to our ~@ople 'noce,
and with things as they arc at the present time, we are not doing
very much toward either of them. You may be interested tc h-ve &
copy of my statement regarding this problem, which I shall send to
vou under separate ocover.

Please remember me kindly to Mrs. Ford.

Yours very sincerely,

CJLsHV
Under separate cover - 1 copy "On the Min River"
1 copy Hwa Nan statement
1 Newspaper reprint 12/9/34




Ootober 16, 1934

w

Dr. E. Ds Gaylord
129 #Jest 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California

Dear Doctor Geylords

I want to thank you aghin for your many kind-
nesses and courtesies to me when I was in Los Angeles. It was through
your thoughtfulness thet we were able io secure the gift of $20,000.00
from Dr. Pierce {or our University. Ihe money has been peid to our
office here, snd we have sent word to China to carry out tie terms
of the ;iit. It is our hope that the Lemorial irseription will be
put on immedistely, and in a few weeks we shall be able to have a
good picture ol the building taken #ith that inseription.

I was in Boston the first week oi this month.
Our friends in the American Board were quite interested in the story
of hos you got inmto touch with Dr. Plerce. It is our hope thet his
prowises of gifts to both the Foochow Loion Rospital, enc to the
Hospital in Turkey will be definitely closed before longe Dre Plerce
may clso see fit to contribute some momcy to your urgent needs in California.

We are now gradually getting settled at Hartford. I
am, however, temporarily keeping my oflice at 160 Fifth Avenue, New York
City. Begipning with November and until the eud of January I will be
travelling most of the time in the northern part of the United States,
and as far vest as Des lioines, Iowa. For the Spring semester I shall
spend more time at Hartford giving a serles of lectures there in the
School of Missions.

Please remember us very kindly to Nrs. Guylerd.
Mrs. Lin and I were so pleased to nave a few visits with her when we
were .n the iest Coast. We hope that we may see both of you again
some time soon.

With best wishes,

Yours very sincerely,

@,}%L_,




Southern Qalifornia Gongregational Conference
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October 25, 1934

Dr. C. J. Iin,

Fukien Christian University,
150 :Fifth Avenue,

New York, N,Y,

My dear Dr. Lin:-

Your cordial letter of the 16th is at hand. I was very happy to
know from Dr, Pierce, in calling on him. about ten days ago, that
the check for $20,000,00 had gone on for the Women's Dormitory at
Foochow. I assured him this morning that word had been sent to
China to carry out the terms of the gift, and I hope that in a few
weaks you will have a good picture of the building taken with the in-
scription. I know you will do all in your power to see that this
comes through, for it will be the visdble evidence that we have kept
faith with him,

We .are hoping that the gifts to the Foochow Union Hospital and the
hospital in Istenbdl will be realized, altho he yet has to be satis-
fied that certain terms in his agreement will be carried out. Mr,.
Belcher, of the Americen Board, is planning to come out early in
November to complete these arrangements with him, and also to interest
him in some other projects for which he has asked. I hope the work
at large may be able to realize, through his generosity, what will go
on doing a great service in the future.

It was a very happy thing to meet you. Mrs. Gaylord and I enjoyed it.
Hartford was my seminary, and I know you will have a pleasant sojourn

there. FRemember me to any of my old friends,~Dr., Hodous, Prof.
Jacobus, Prof. Mitchell, and any others.

With cordial good wishes, I am,

Sincerely yours,




Mr. ¥illis H. Scott,
828 South Wabash Avenus,
Chicago, l. g

My dear #ir. Scotts

As Assistant Bscretary of the Board of Prustees of Fukiem Christian
University it is my pleasant privilege to communicate the following action of
the Fukiem Board of Trustees adopted at a recent meeting of that Boardi-

"§OTED to record the appreciation of the Fukien Board of Trustees
for the W!‘r@ the Church of Glences, Illinois
for the of residenfes at Fukiem Christian
Uaiversity; and to nequest the Secretary to convey the Board's
gratitude to the proper officers of the church.®

1 am sure that Mir. MoClure, and probably President C. J. kia, have
already writtem to you amd other offisers of the church to tell you of the
spleadid way im which your gifts have helped Fukiem Christian University
solve the oritical problea of housing mombers of its staff. This residential
shortage has beem one of the most acute probless confronting the University
during recemt years, a:d the generosity of the Glencoe Church has dome moTre
than any other aingle factor to remedy this situation. HNot only has your gift
been valuable for sbhat it has itself accomp}ished, but it has also been
instrumental in encouraging gifts from other donors.

Very sincerely yours,
? £ L7 i
— ’S\' \f 2 Lade ;':{ Cor

Assistant Becretary




CHICAGO : ATLANTA NEW YORK
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EDUCATIONAL PUBLISHERS
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meesiopnr " CHICAGO e AL s
W. COATES FORES"AN,

TREASURER WILLIS H. SCOTT,

May 12, 1932
Mr. B. A. Gargide

Assistant Secretary, Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Dear Mr. Garside:

It was very good of you to send us a copy of the vote taken
by the Fukien Board of Trustees and I shall take pleasure in bringing it
to the attention of our pastor, Dr. Cornell, and the various officers of
the Glencoe Union Church. 1I'm sure I can express for them a feeling

of privilege in‘haﬁiné”ﬁhd some part in helping out the University in one
of its important problems.

Sincerely yours,

Treasurer of Benevolences
Glencoe Union Church




GLENCOE. UNION CHURCH

DOUGLAS H. CORNELL, D.D., MINISTER
Residence, 243 HAZEL AVENUE
Residence Phone: Glencoe 200 Church Study Phone: Glencoe 710

GLENCOE, ILLINOIS

September 6,1934

<ot

Dr. C.J. Lin

c/o Miss Sarah M. Bosworth
143 East Washington Street
Pasadena,California

Dear Dr. Lin,- A
Replying to yours of June llth, we are interested

in your American vieit. If you spend any time in the Chicago

area we hope that we may have you here some Sunday. Our Church
having made its investment in Fukien is naturally interested in
whatever concerns‘the University. Just at preseht economic con-
ditions prevailing here make it impossible to assist further

just now. But a visit from you would undoubtedly stimulate and
continue the interest of the Church people here in the education-
al work of China. Possibly the future will enable us to renew
contributioné to your work. Please let us know 1if and when you may

be here.

Faithfully yours,




Dr. Douglas H. Cornell
243 Hagsel Avenue
Glencee, Illinois

Ry deer Doctor Cernell:

I was not able to reply to your good letter
of September 6th asking me about the approximate time that I may be
able to visit your Church. My progrem hes now been quite woll worked
cut. Nerewith I am sending you & eopy of the China Colleges Conferences
with which I am travelling now. You will notice that I will be around
Chiecago from November 30th to December 3rd. We do not kmowr yet where
we will stay but you can let me know when will be the dest time to call
on you and your Church, by writing to me at Detroit, either in care of
the China Colleges Conferences at the Statler Hotel, Detroit, kichigan,
or in care of Dr. Ralph C. MoAfee, Detroit Council of Churches, 604
Park Avenue,Bullding, Detroit, Michigan. It will bs a great pleasure
to me to report to you our work at Fukien Christian University in which
you and your Chureh have comtridbuted both your spiritual and material

support.

I tought with me from China three motion picture
reels: one showing the life of the rurel people in South China; one the
plant of the University at FPoochow; and the third one the life and activities
of the students. ZThe Glencoe residences which your Chureh built on the
canpus are also in the piocture, and I would like to have an opportunity
to show your people these pictures when I am with you. The film is of
16 milo-meter size. I do not have a projector with me. If you can ar-
range to have a projector and an operator, I can show those films any
time you decide. All three films can be shown within twenty minutes.

Looking forward with great pleasure to meeting

you before long,




ko Dougl“ He C.ﬂ.u
243 Hazel Avenue
@lencoe, Illinois

Dear Doctor Cornell:

It was a great pleasure to me to have the opportunity of
having a visit with you in your home, ond speaking to your young
people®s ;roup &hat evening., It was so good of you to drive me dback
to Evanston to meet my speaking engagement there. I was very sorry,
thet due to my heavy speakingz schedule to the mid-west, I was not able
to come back to see you again in December. W. really did not return
to the Bast until about Christwas time. (/e are now again holding our
Chine @olleges Conference in New York, Boston, Syracuse and Rochester,
until the end of the memth., Beginning .ith February, I shall give a
course of lectures at Nartford Seminary, in the Kenmnedy School of Missi ons.

What would you suggest would be the best time for me to come
to see you and to meet your Church people. Any time after February will

be all right for me. I have just been invited to speak to a Mission Con-
gress in Chicago in the early part of May. If no important business de-
tains me here, I may be able to accept that invitation so that I shall e
able to zo to Chicago eith r at the end of April, or the first part of May.
Please let me know what time will suit you and your Church better.

We certainly appreciate the interest of your Church inm the
work at Fukien. It is our sincere hope that this fine relationship will
be further strengthened by the continued cooperation between your Church
and ur University. While I am in this country I surely will be rlad to
do anything pessible to help your people to contimue their interest in
the cause of Christian higher education st Fykien. I sincerely believe
that no missionary cause is more worthy than training effectively leaders
who are going to build a new nation. The contributions of our American
frisnds along that line are most appr eciated. "

Under separate cover I am sending you a few copies of
1i.erature of our Uni ersity. I hope you will pass them around to some
of the members who are particularly interested in our college woark, 1If
you desire more literature, kindly let us know and we will be glad to
send the seme.
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GLENCOE UNION CHURCH _

DOUGLAS H. CORNELL, D.D., MINISTER MISS RUTH L. GOSS
Residence, 243 HAZEL AVENUE Office Phone: Glencoe 444
id Phone: Gl 200 Church Study Phone: Glencoe 710

GLENCOE, ILLINOIS

S/

January 15,1935
Dr. C.J.: Lin
Fukien Christian University-American Office

150 Fifth Avenue

Dear DI'. Lin,"

Replying to yours of the 8th, I am happy th hear

bhat there is some prospect of having you with us in the spring.

You mention the early part of May. The first two Sundays, the
5th and the 1l2th, are provided for in our program. That leaves
as open possibilities April 28th or May 19th. I trust that one
of these may fit into your schedule. I hope that you are meeting
with even greater success than you anticipated in your visit
over here.

With kindest personal regards,

Faithfully yours,

C::;><E§9925§ff;u:-§zpfti:;;;;::j;4242




Dr. Douglas H. Cornsll
243 Rszel Avenue
Glencoe, Illinois

Dear Doctor Cornell:

Many thanks for your good letter dated January
16th, Owing to certain dates not bolng straightened out, I was net
eble to reply to you mere dpﬂnto),y before this.

I shall be glad to come and to have a visit
with you -and your people on April 28th. I shall write you other
details about my trip later, but you 'q;m count on me for that day.

It will be a great pleasure to see you apgain.
We always appreciate your keen interest in owr work st Pukien. Nr.
McClure told me many things about you and your Church, and my visit
with you theoroughly convinoed me of the fine Christian Reddership
which you have at Glencoe. It is our hppe that we may have the oom-
tinued cooperation of your Church in our work at Fukien.

With kindest regards,

Yours nrj sincerely,

¢ §. %2




Pre. Douélu He Cornell
243 Hasel Avenue
Glencoe, Illinois

Dear Doctor Cornell:

_ This is to confirm my last letter to you that

1 am planning to go to your Church for Sunday service,
April 28th. I am plenning to leave Hartford on the
26th of April so that I will be with you on Sgturday
afternoon, April 27th., I shall also bring my motion
picture films with me. They ere of 16 milo-meter size.
You probably will not have any difficulty in securing
a projector and & person to operate the same, The
pictures will take about twenty minutes to show, They
consist of three parts: (1) Showing the rural life in
South China, particulerly around Foochow; (2) The
University cempus and work; (3) The students life and
eotivities, both on the campus and in the surrounding
7111‘3".

I am looking forward to renewing our fellowship.
I epr eciate your Bourtesy and kindness to me when I
visited you in the early part of last December. I shall
be glad to meet any group of people whom you may like me
to moet. I shall also be glad to discuss sny specifio
problems relating to a closer cooperation between your
Church and our work at Fukien., In gencral, my time is
at your disposal when I am there with you and I shall be
very glad to do whatever you feel that will be most
benefichdd) to the cause of the Kingdom of God.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

o) £




GLENCOE UNION CHURCH

DOUGLAS H. CORNELL, D.D., MINISTER MISS RUTH L. GOSS
Residence, 243 HAZEL AVENUE Office Phone: Glencoe 444
id Phone: Gl 200 Church Study Phone: Glencoe 710

GLENCOE, ILLINOIS

April 15,1935

~Dr. C.J. Lin
Fukisn Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, N.Y.

' Dear Dr. Lin,~-

Replying to yours of the 9th for which I thank
you, we are a bit doubtful about using the films. It would mean
a special service which at this season of the year is all but
impossible. The young people's group Sunday evening would un-
doubtedly enjoy the pictures and possibly we could induce some
of their elders tb come at that time. It looks to:me as if we
would be obliged to concentrate upon the Sunday morning service.
The possibility of a group meeting is very doubtful, and it is

our invariable rule not to offer names or encourage personal

solicitation in any way in behalf of benevolent causes. That

rather limits us but I am confident that you can so present

Fuklen at the morning service that you will accomplish what
you have in mind. I shall be delighted to have you with us again
and will look for you on the 27th.

Faithfully yours,

%@?W
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Dr. Douglas H, Cornell
Glenocoe Union Church
20 Hagzel Aveme
Glencoe, Illinois

Dear Docter Cornell:

I was glad to have that opportunity of speaking at
your Church on April 28th, and I had a plessant vieit with you
and your family. I had to leave Chicago even before the Cone
gress ¥as over, in order to meet an appointment in New York,
80 I did not have a chance to see you again ag I would have
lilwd to. ltmvagoodotyoutoummthd:m
Church, as well as yourself, ere intensely interested in owr
work at Fulden, and would oonsider giving in the near futwre
some definite contributions,.

As Itoldywthstmhnwbnnhdlyhnhvﬂa
decreased appropriations from the oooperating mission boards,

and what is worse, by the prosent inflstion of silver. Unless
we seowre some help fram those friends who have already knewn
our work, we will not be able to carry on that work much further,
80 I hope that you mey find it possible to make same contribution
some time this year, and that for next year you may consider to
have the Church take e definite share in ow work in the fan

of supparting a teacher on owr staff, '

1 enjqyed my stay in Chiongo st the Hational
Younger llen's Mjesionory Congross. It was quite suffesaful
in its plans,

I shall be in and around New York until the middle

o If there 1s any way that I can bo of further
service to the Church in giving them additional information i th
regard to owr work at Fukien, ldndly let me lmow,

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

g




GLENCOE UNION CHURCH

DOUGLAS H. CORNELL, D.D., MINISTER MISS RUTH L. GOSS
Residence, 243 HAZEL AVENUE Office Phone: Glencoe 444
id Phone: Gl 200 Church Study Phone: Glencoe 710

GLENCOE, ILLINOIS

May 22,1935

Dr. C.J. Lin

Fukiema Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City, N.Y.

Dear Dr. Lin,-

Replying to yours of the 10th I wish tn turn
to tell you how much we all enjoyed your visit with us, and
we sincerely hope that other oceasions may come when you can
be with us in the future. I think we understand clearly the
critical nature of Pukien's finances and we should like to
help this year as you suggest, but I see no definite prospect
of doing so. There will be no surplus above our necessary
expenditures,but we hope for better times next year, when
we may be able to be of some assistance. Meanwhile, it is
our very sincere hope that you may obtain what you need to
carry you over,

With warmest personal regards and best wishes,

Sincerely yours,
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Colwbia University
Now York, Ne Y,

Deexr Dootar Geodrichs

It ws & great plsasure
met you and to have a viait with you
at Colunbis. I have heard about your
on Chinese studies through Professor
mghdtohum-opmmwet
-1 appreciate your courtesy to me whon
Tussday

our works We shall be very glad ¢
with regard to our work at Fukien

I was glad to
I hope that before we
& chanse to seo you again,
Avenue, and ean be reached
Garside at this address,

With all good wishes,

Tours very simcerely,

Under separate cover - 3 Chinese publications
1 copy colored picture FCU
1 copy "On the Min River"
1 copy "Rural Service at Fukien"
1 copy "The Fukien Voice" Jan., 1935

CJLtRY




Columhia Enitersity
mthedity of AetoPork

DEPARTMENT OF CHINESE

President C. J. Lin
Fukien Christian University
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.

Dear President Lin:

Thank you very much for the
two packages of printed matter together with your
letter of May 18. I have deposited some of these
in our Library and the catzlogue in our Office of
Admissions. The special number on Li Cho-wu(éE__éi%gj
however, I am keeping myself as I am much inter- ’
ested in this man. Perhaps you know that his tomb
stands just outside the west gate of my native place,
T'ung-chou, near Peking.

b ¢ewn L Wish you every success in the
development of'great work at Fukien.
A

Yours sincerely,

A0Ls. .

L. C. Goodrich




Dre L, Co Goodrich

Chinese Departuent

Columbia University
New York, N. Y,

Dear Dootar Goodrichs

I was glad to have o chance to talk
with you last time about ycur nomination to be a
Trustee of the Board of Fulklen Christian University.
You were good enough to say chat you would congfder
it.

I do hope that you have now come to
& definite conclusion that you will zive us your
sarvice. V%o need yowr eounsel and judsemont which
you can 80 well Nuralsh because of your lile-leng
connection with China, and your deep interest in our

educational service. Ve fully understand your position
at Columbia, and wo are not expecting yvour contribution
far the financial part of the work, but we certainly
count on your sontribution oi' other aspects 68 a Trustee,
so/__‘"I hope ¥e iave a favarable reply Irom you before long,

Yours very sinoerely,




Columbia Liniversitp
mtheCitpof 7 etoPork

DEPARTMENT OF CHINESE

June 27, 1935

Mr. C. J. Lin, President

Fukien Christien University

150 Fifth Avenue

i New York City

Dear President Ling:
I take pleasure in accepting

your invitation to join the Board of Fukien
Christian University. I hope that I may be able

to render it some service.

Forgive me for not replying

earlier. I wished to consult one or two of my

friends including Dr. Hodous to whom I look up
with great respect.
Faithfully yours,

L. C. Goodrich
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